

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR  
PUERTO RICO, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF ALL  
TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL. *Respondents*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the First Circuit**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF RETIRED  
EMPLOYEES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO**

---

A. J. BENNAZAR-ZEQUEIRA  
BENNAZAR, GARCÍA, &  
MILIÁN, C.S.P.  
Edificio Union Plaza, 1701  
Avenida Ponce de León #416  
Hato Rey, San Juan  
Puerto Rico 00918  
(787) 754-9191

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
DEVI M. RAO  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6869  
igershengorn@jenner.com

ROBERT GORDON  
RICHARD LEVIN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022-3908  
(212) 891-1600

CATHERINE STEEGE  
MELISSA ROOT  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350

*Counsel for The Official Committee  
of Retired Employees of Puerto Rico*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Early On, Congress Determined That It Was Not Bound By Structural Constitutional Restraints In Legislating For The Territories, And It Has Since Acted Consistent With That Determination .....	9
A. As Early As 1803, Congress Specifically Considered And Rejected Arguments That It Was Bound By The Appointments Clause And Other Separation-Of- Powers Principles When Dealing With The Territories .....	10

B.	Other Congressional Practice From The Early Years Of The Nation Confirms That Congress Did Not Think It Was Bound By The Appointments Clause When Dealing With The Territories.....	15
C.	Congress’s 1789 Amendment To The Northwest Ordinance Is Consistent With This History. ....	20
II.	This Court Has Consistently Held That Inter-Branch, Structural Separation-Of-Powers Constraints Do Not Apply When Congress Acts In The Territories.....	24
III.	The Executive Branch Has Consistently Maintained That Territorial Officials Are Not “Officers Of The United States.”.....	33
IV.	Exempting Territorial Officials From The Appointments Clause Is Consistent With This History And The Constitutional Design.....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	42
	APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>American Insurance Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828) .....	24, 25
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	25, 39
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	34
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937) .....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953) .....	28
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	29
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	31
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	25, 26
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1972) .....	39, 41
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	31
<i>Hornbuckle v. Toombs</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 648 (1873) .....	25
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 22 Ct. Cl. 305 (1887) .....	35
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	10
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	12
<i>McConaughey v. Morrow</i> , 263 U.S. 39 (1923) .....	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	31
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....	8

<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	26
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973) .....	24, 25, 26, 39, 40
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	4, 9, 39, 41
<i>Sere v. Pitot</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 332 (1810).....	39
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899) .....	8, 28, 29
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 317 (1873) .....	18
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Goodrich v. Guthrie</i> , 58 U.S. 284 (1854).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907).....	29, 30
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	1, 18, 34

U.S. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	34
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2) .....	17
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A) .....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(B).....	33
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	1
An Act erecting Louisiana into two territories, and providing for the temporary government thereof, 8th Cong. ch. 38, 2 Stat. 283 (1804).....	25, 28
An Act establishing a separate territorial government in the southern part of the territory of Missouri, 15th Cong. ch. 49, 3 Stat. 493 (1819).....	15, 25, 28
An Act further providing for the government of the territory of Orleans, 8th Cong. ch. 23, 2 Stat. 322 (1805).....	17
An Act Making appropriations for the support of the Army for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and two, 56th Cong. ch. 803, 31 Stat. 895 (1901).....	14
An Act providing for the government of the territory of Missouri, 12th Cong. ch. 95, 2 Stat. 743 (1812).....	15, 17, 25

- An Act supplementary to an act, entitled “An act to divide the territory of the United States northwest of the Ohio, into two separate governments”, 6th Cong. ch. 16, 2 Stat. 108 (1801) .....26
- An Act to authorize the President of the United States to take possession of East and West Florida, and establish a temporary government therein, 15th Cong. ch. 93, 3 Stat. 523 (1819)..... 14
- An Act to enable the President of the United States to take possession of the territories ceded by France to the United States, by the treaty concluded at Paris, on the thirtieth of April last; and for the temporary government thereof, 8th Cong. ch. 1, 2 Stat. 245 (1803)..... 11, 12
- An Act to incorporate the inhabitants of the City of Washington, in the District of Columbia, 7th Cong. ch. 53, 2 Stat. 195 (1802) ..... 18, 19
- An Act To provide a civil government for Porto Rico, and for other purposes, Pub. L. No. 64-368, ch. 145, 39 Stat. 951 (1917)..... 15, 28
- An Act to provide for the Government of the Territory North-west of the River Ohio, 1st Cong. ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)..... 16, 21, 22, 23, 28

An Act To provide for the temporary government of the Canal Zone at Panama, the protection of the canal works, and for other purposes, Pub. L. No. 58-190, ch. 1758, 33 Stat. 429 (1904).....	15
---	----

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 Annals of Cong. (1803) .....	12, 13, 14, 21
Amicus Brief of United States, <i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003), 2003 WL 548057 .....	35
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3194945">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3194945</a> .....	25
Eric Biber, <i>The Price of Admission</i> , 46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 119 (2004) .....	32
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress, The Federalist Period: 1789-1801</i> (1997) .....	37-38
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians 1801-1829</i> (2001) .....	11, 14, 21, 22
William A. Dunning, <i>Are the States Equal Under the Constitution?</i> , 3 Pol. Sci. Q. 425 (1888) .....	32
<i>Executive Authority to Remove the Chief Justice of Minnesota</i> , 5 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 288 (1851) .....	36

The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	38
The Federalist No. 38 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	38, 39
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	38-39
<i>Governor of the Northwest Territory</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Atty Gen. 102 (1802).....	17
Gary Lawson, <i>Territorial Governments and the Limits of Formalism</i> , 78 Cal. L. Rev. 853 (1990) .....	26
James Madison, <i>The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which Framed the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (Gaillard Hunt & James Brown Scott eds., 1920) .....	32
Memorandum for the Secretary of War, in Hearings on S. 4604 before the Senate Committee on Pacific Islands and Porto Rico, 63d Cong., 2d Sess. (1914).....	40
James Dudley Morgan, <i>Robert Brent, First Mayor of Washington City</i> , 2 Rec. Columbia Hist. Soc'y 236 (1899), <a href="https://www.jstor.org/stable/40066731">https://www.jstor.org/stable/40066731</a> .....	19
<i>The President—Government of the Canal Zone</i> , 26 Op. Att'y Gen. 113 (1907).....	35
<i>Territorial Judges Not Liable to Impeachment</i> , 3 Op. Att'y Gen. 409 (1839) .....	34

*The Title To Certain Lands in Louisiana*, 4  
Op. Att'y Gen. 643 (1847)..... 11
